RESOLUTION NO. 09-19-18-01

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE UPDATE TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF WAUPUN, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 62.23 (2) and (3) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the City of Waupun is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of *the* Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, according to the general purposes set forth in section 66.1001 of the *Wisconsin Statutes*, the City Council adopted said Comprehensive Plan for the City of Waupun, Wisconsin in November 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, section 66.1001, of the Wisconsin Statutes provides that a comprehensive plan shall be updated no less than once every 10 years, and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has prepared an update to that 2006 plan, titled the *City of Waupun Comprehensive Plan Update 2040,* and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission finds that the *City of Waupun Comprehensive Plan Update* 2040, contains all the required elements specified in Section 66.1001(2) of the *Wisconsin Statutes*; and

WHEREAS, the City has duly noticed and held a public hearing on the draft plan, following the procedures in Section 66.1001(4)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and the public participation procedures adopted by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the that pursuit to Section 66.1001(4)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the City of Waupun Plan Commission hereby approves the *City of Waupun Comprehensive Plan Update 2040*.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Plan Commission does hereby recommend that the City Council enact an Ordinance adopting the *City of Waupun Comprehensive Plan Update 2040.*

Adopted this <u>19th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2018 Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 2

Julie J. Nickel, Clairperson

ATTEST: Angela J. Hull Clerk